G RI B I ASSOCi ates Geological and Environ,

December 15, 2004 GA Project No. 147-01-03

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health . L :

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor IR e
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Robert Schultz

Subject: Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Dublin Toyota UST Site
6450 Dublin Court
Dublin, California
Alameda County LOP Site ID No. 699

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report on
behalf of Dublin Toyota for the underground storage tank (UST) site located at 6450 Dublin Court
in Dublin, California (see Figure 1 and Figure 2). This report summarizes groundwater monitoring
activities conducted at the site on October 16, 2004,

DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

On October 16, 2004, Gribi Associates personnel conducted groundwater monitoring activities for
three site wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3). Groundwater monitoring was conducted in accordance
with California LUFT Field Manual guidelines as follows:

u All wells were opened, and water levels were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an
electronic probe,

L For each well, a single bail of groundwater was taken using a clean PVC bailer to check for
the presence or absence of floating free product.

n Prior to sampling, each well was purged of approximately three well volumes using a
submersible pump. During purging, temperature, pH, conductivity, and visible clarity were
monitored and recorded. Groundwater sampling data shects for each well are contained in
Appendix A.

a After purging parameters had stabilized, groundwater was poured directly into laboratory-
supplied containers. Each container was then tightly sealed, making sure that no air bubbles
were present. Each container was then labeled and placed in cold storage for transport to the
analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-custody.

1090 Adams Street, Suite K @ Benicia @ California ® 94510 ® Phone (707) 748-7743 ® Fax (707) 748-7763




Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
December 15, 2004

Page 2

RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Hydrologic Conditions

Groundwater depths ranged from approximately 5.9 feet below surface at monitoring well MW-3 to
7.3 feet below surface at monitoring well MW-1. Groundwater flow directions (see Figure 3) trends
in a southwesterly direction and appear to be generallyrelated to surface topography. No significant
hydrocarbon odors or hydrocarbon sheens were noted in purged groundwater from the three wells.

Laboratory Analytical Results

Groundwater samples from the three wells were analyzed for the following parameters with standard
method turn around time on results.

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
USEPA 8260B Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
USEPA 8260B Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8260B Oxygenates (TBA, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME)

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Groundwater MTBE results for this
monitoring event is summarized on Figure 3. The laboratory data report is contained in Appendix
B.

GRIBI Associates
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Dublin Toyota UST Site

MW-1 12/15/98 32315 <0.050 0.110 46 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <.10 - - - - 62

<328.85> 04/06/99 323.80 <0.050 <0.100 45 <(.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 - - - - 861

07/14/99 322.71 <0.050 <100 28 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 - - - - 651

10/14/99 322.03 <0.050 <0.100 11 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 <0.017 - — - - 981

08/18/00 32191 <(0.030 <0.100 36 <(.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 - - - - 66l

05/29/02 322.47 - - 29.1 <(.015 <0.01% <0.15 <0.030 0.841 <0500 <0.100 NO.0S0 27.81

11/20/02 322.24 - - 0.110 <4).0005 <0.0005 <(.0005 <0.0010 <0.020 <0.050 <0.020 <0.020 200

0a06/03 322.94 - - 1.3 <0.0010 <0.0019 <0.0010 <0,0010 0.010 0.360 <0.0020 0.0022 15.0

07/13/03 322.34 - - 0.074 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0).0005 <0.0010 0.010 0.042 <0.0050 <0.0030 15.0

02/11/04 32315 - - <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.06010 0.010 0.420 <0.0020 0.0025 340

06/16/04 12252 - - 0.180 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 0.0068 0.290 <0.0026 <0.0020 7.6
10/16/04 321.60 - - <0.050 <0.0005 <{0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 <0.002 <(.010 <0.002 <0.002 l).[l432
MW-2 12/15/98 323.34 <0.050 0.570 <0.050 <(.00050 0.60090 <(.00050 0.00150 - - - - <0.0050
<327.64> 04/06/99 32422 <0.050 <0.100 <0.050  <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.000350 <0.00050 - - - - <0.0050
7/14/99 322.88 <0.050 <0.100 <0.050  <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 - - - - <0.0030
10/14/99 32216 <0.050 <0.100 <0.050 <(1.DO050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 - - - - <0.0050

GRIBI Associates
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
blin T i

ta UST Sit

08/18/00 321.92 <0.050 <0.100 <0050  <0.00050  <0.00050  <0.00050 0.0011 - - - - 0.016
05/29/02 322.46 - - <(.050 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 0.0039 <0.0020 <0010 <(0.0020 <0.0020 0.0026
11/20/02 32212 - - 0.057 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 <0.020 <Q.050 <0.020 <(0.020 0.0091
04/06/03 323.05 - - <0.050 <0.0¢10 <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.6010 <0.002¢ <0.010 <0.0020 <0.0020 0.0057
07/13/03 322.40 - - <0.050 <{2.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0010 <0.00350 <0.010 <0.0050 <(3.0050 0.0065
02/11/04 323.1% - - <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 <(.0020 <(.010 <0.0020 <(3.0020 0.0085
06/16/04 32271 = - <0.050 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 <0.0010 <0.0020 <0.010 <0.0020 <0.0020 0.120
10/16/04 321.67 - - 0.078 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 0.0041 <0.010 <0.0020 <(.0020 6.72
MW-3 08/18/00 321.77 <0.050 <0.100 0.210 <0.00050 0.00058 <0.00050 0.00059 - - - - 0.570
<327.44> 05/29/02 322.34 - - <0.050 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 0.219 <0.0020 <0.010 <0.0020 <0.0020 0.281
11720/02 321.88 -- - 0.200 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001¢ <(0.020 <0.050 <0.020 <0020 0.460
04/06/03 32280 - - 0.270 <0.001¢ <0.0010 <0.0010 <0.0010 <(.0020 <0.010 <0.0020 <0.0020 0.340
07/13/03 321.96 - - <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <).0005 <0.0010 <0.00:50 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.460
011704 322.97 -- - <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001¢ 0.0022 1.0 <0.0020 <0.0020 4.0
06/16/04 122121 - - <(.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.00035 <0.0010 <(.0020 <0.010 <0.0020 <0.0020 0.240
10/16/04 321.52 -- - <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0010 <(.0020 <0.010 <0.0020 <(.0020 0.210
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Table Notes:

GW Elevation = Groundwaler mean sca level glevation. TBA = tert-Butano}

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel DIPE = Diisopropyle ether ETBE = Ethyl-teri-buty! ether
TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil MTBE = Methyl-t-Buty! Ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline NA = Not analyzed for particular parameter

B = Benzene <{1.050 = Not detected above the expressed value.

T = Toluene <328.89> = Surveyed top of casing mean sea level elevation.

E = Ethylbenzene 1 = MTBE result was confirmed using USEPA Method 8260B.
X = Xylenes 2 = MW-1 and MW-2 laboratory results teported by Sunstar
TAME = Tert-amyl Methyl Ether Laboratories appear to be tistakenly switched
CONCLUSIONS

Gribi Associates believes that either a sampling error or laboratory error resulted in a laboratory
reporting error, whereby lab results for MW-1 and MW-2 were switched. Inchecking with both our
sampling personnel and with Sunstar Laboratories personnel, we have been unable to determine the
exact cause of this error; however, during the fourth quarter 2004 sampling, to be conducted in the
next two weeks, the project manager, Mr. Jim Gribi, will directly supervise sampling and will inspect
all sample labels to insure no sampling errors.

Taking into account the believed reporting error, laboratory analytical results from this monitoring
event are s imilar to previous monitoring e vents, c ontinuing to show elevated, but d ecreasing,
concentrations of MTBE in groundwater from monitoring well MW-1, and low concentrations of
MTBE in groundwater samples from hydraulically downgradient groundwater monitoring well MW-
3.

We appreciate this opportunity to provide this report for your review. Please contact us if there are
questions or if additional information is required.

Very truly yours,[

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

Matthew A. Rosman
Engineer

Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Scott Anderson, Dublin Toyota

GRIBI Associates
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD DATA RECORDS




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Associates
Benicis, CA

Sampte Location (Well No). E\W -\ Date: }O’/ 16 / G4
Sample No: - Project No..
Dublin Toyota
Duplicate Sampie No- - ress: 8450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA.
Casing Diameter. 2.00 in Purging Method: Bailer Pump
wWell Depth: 20.00 ®  |sampling Method: g :
Depth to Groundwater. 7 29 it rLab Analysis: Oxygenates
\Water Column Height: i2-71 fi. No. of Samples: 3 x 40-mbL VOA wiHCI
6.2

Purged Volume *

gal. i{_aboratnry. Sunstar Labs, IncC.

+ Purged Water in gailon for 2° well diameter = {0,480 gal Ywater column height, 1)

Field Measurements

Time Vol Temp E.C. | DO pH ORP
L co | msem ["Fi ) Remarks
11.52 i 20.63128% |p.30 | 7.00 ~j2l. 4

{2:04 3 20-6012.782 (0. 18 16 96 | —i34.6
12:4171 3 20.¢6 12.7¢4 1 9-i3 §.96 | ~136-19
2-301 7 12067 |2.75i ‘@Q-1 £.96 |-132.Z

Sampie Observation

Colorr  Yes O No)( Remarks:

Clear. Yes A, No D Floating Particles:  Yes & No DR

Turbid: Yes O NoT.Ff\ Precipitate: Yes O No &~
5‘7“’ Odor: Yes'ﬁ\ No O Sheen: 5[«3“’ Yes PL No O
Equipment Decontamination

Water Level Meter: Yes??; No o Remarks:

Multimeter Probe:  Yes T‘\ No o Remarks:

Pump: Yes 0  Noffl Remarks: replisced fubi'n-g__

rubing: Yes O  No)X( Remarks: replace 4 Jub ing

Sampler: Rf)e)f-}(om\n Sampling Time:_ 12:33




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Associates
Benicia, CA

Sample Location (wei No). MW-2Z Date: 10//6/04
Sample No: — Project No.:
Dublin Toyota
Duplicate Sample No: - Address: 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA.
Casing Diameter: 2.00 in. Purging Method: Bailer Pump
' | | ]
Well Depth: 20-00 ®  |Sampling Method: O .
Depth to Groundwater: 5.97 f  [iab Analysis: Oxygenates
Water Column Height 1403 s |No.of Samples: 3 x 40-mlL VOA w/HCl
Purged Volume *: € .9 gal. (taboratary. Sunstar Labs, Inc.
+ Purged Water in gailon for 2° weil diameler = (0.489 ga¥ Jwater column height, )
Field Measurements
Time Vol Temp EC. D.O. pH ORP
L 0o | msem |["Yioe V) Remarks
10:47 i 20.42 | 1.820 | Q.31 v.27 | -ill-8
0:43 1 3 |20z0|;.738 1920 } 7.28 - Y
w31 5 204 | .80 | 030 | 7.28 |-t0%-d
ji:25 1 7 z70.22 | i-818 | 0-i5 7.28 | -f09-5
Sample Observation
Color.  Yes O No:d\ Remarks:
Clear. Yes‘;f( No [ Floating Particles:  Yes O No ﬁ‘\
Tubid: Yes B NoU% Precipitate: Yes O  NoB™
j'f,'jj,}— Odor: Yesf.ﬂ No O Sheen: 5],311]’ Yes@ No O
Equipment Decontamination
\Water Level Meter: Yesﬁ N¢ O Remarks:
Multimeter Probe:  YesQ4 ~ No o Remarks:
Pump: Yes OO NoJA\ Remarks: __L'cgiaa.d fubingﬂ_
Tubing: Yes O No#—Remarks: tgp{gc; d ﬁlbfn;

sampbf: R ‘ %ﬁ* "\[onc‘ A Samm Time: f I -2-7




. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING RECORD GRIBI Assoclates
Benicia, CA

Sample Location (Wei No.): MW -3 IDate: fo / /e / o4
Sample No: o fProjed No.:
Dublin Toyota
Duplicate Sample No: — Address. 6450 Dublin Court, Dubiin, CA.
Casing Diameter: 200 in. JPurging Method: Bailer Pump
- a |
{well Depth: i9.90 &  |sampiing Method: ] [
Depth to Groundwater: 5.2 ft Lab Analysis: Oxygenates
Water Cotumn Height 13-98 it INo. of Samples: 3 x 40-mL VOA wiHCI
lPurged Volume *: &-8 gal. |Laboratory: Sunstar Labs, Inc.

'Purgsdwminmlbnfwz'welldianmem (mm@m)(munmmhagm. ft

Field Measurements
Time Vol Temp EC. D.O. pH ORP :
{L) °C) {mSicm) (%) {mV) Remarks

i2:59 / 2269 @031 0371695 | -44.0
; js iz 3 27.34| 6-8i0 | 0.i7 £ .94 56 L
| 1: 24 5 |zz.24] ¢.443) 0.iS 694 | —61.6

(36| 9 l2z.25|e.41a]l 044 | ©.94 1 62

Sample Observation
Colorr  Yes O No d\ Remarks:
Clear: Yes ?K No O Floating Particles:  Yes O Noi)q
Turbid: Yes O No B Precipitate: Yes O No 2K
Odor.  Yes O No ﬁ‘ Sheen: Yes O No B4
Equipment Decontamination

Water Level Meter: Yes g ~ No 0 Remarks:

IMuttimeter Probe:  Yes 4, No O Remarks:

Pump: Yes O No W Remarks: re,pchwf r‘ufm'n&

Tubing: Yes O No Pk Remarks: replaced }uln‘na

Sampler: R Dot 'Y‘m“"‘ sampiing Time:__7: 37
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

21 October 2004

Jim Gribi

Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes St. - Suite C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

RE: Dublin Toyota

- Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/20/04 08:00. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

I

Ben Beauchaine For John Shepler
Laboratory Director

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 212, Tustin, CA 92780 Phone (714) 505-4010 Fax (714) 505-4028




Jlo/7l40/ic/

blll HFHannell

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.
3002 Dow Ave, Ste. 212

Tustin, CA 92780
714-505-4010

Client; Gf‘ 17 }

As’sa:c e

Chain of Custody Record

Address:

Dale:

10

104

Page:;

Project Name:  .Du biin TevyoerA

| ol

00 (0700

800

“

locoo 00

Relinquished by; (s\gna!ure}

ot 44U UF Ua.Lap

Daie ! Time

@eive@ﬁy: {signalure)

Date/ Time

Sample disposal Instruclions:

Disposal @ §2.00 each _

Return (o client -

Plckup

Received goad conditianfcold

Turn around time: c.m}b

Phone: 707 7 L{"'if; A4S Fax:7o7- T4E - 773 Collector; _Bﬂmu} 34 Y( 144 Client Project #:
Project Manager;: ~JiM\ Gﬂb 1 Balch #:__ ‘—/0/2,/6/ EDF #:
\.‘:’:— & £l
X 3E
Q |2 ‘ 5|2
5| | B (32 :
L iy &1 5
B z ) N b
I e Elzoiagl2 *® b
>4 o Sro|lO|= o} £
A Bl B x| 8 2l3lg z 8
1o R R & -
NEERENERHE g ;
Sample | Container 2{8[B[(R|alola|lw)s g 1::
__Sample ID Dale Sampled| Time Type Type IR EIERE] 312 é n Comments/Preservalive B
IV 10762 [ 7235 (W, 1ok T X S Fee 3
Muw -2~ (Ol OY | {HAS ] & Vo K % a¢ Qe l 3
Mw =5 L0 (B 0¥ (36 o o X °3 Hcl 3
v I
Relﬂ“\\qUIShEd by\&gnalu e) Date / Tlme Date / Tim { )/ Totai # of conlainers q Notes
fo SR SN _w.\_l'(?l "l '-f' / 101G 54 Chain of Custody seals /N '
Rellnqmshed by: (signalure), Da!a 1 Time Rece Dale / Time Seals intact? WN")‘&




Gribi Associates

1350 Hayes St. -~ Suite C-14
Benicia CA, 94510

Project: Dublin Toyota
Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Jim Gribi

Reported:
10/21/04 16:28

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID

Laberatory ID Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received

MW-1
MW-2
MW.-3

T40£219-01 Water
T401219-02 Water
T491219-03 Water

10/16/04 12:30
10/16/04 11:25
10/16/04 13:36

10/20/04 08:00
10/20/04 08:00

10/20/04 08:00

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

<D

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the
chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its

entirety.

Ben Beauchaine For John Shepler, Laboratory Director

Page 1 of 8




Gnbi Associates
1350 Hayes St. -- Suite C-14
Benicia CA, 94510

Project: Dublin Toyota

Project Number: [rone]

Project Manager: Jim Gribi

Reported:
10/21/04 16:28

MWw-1

T401219-01 (Water)

Lﬁ_l Reporting
nalyte Result_ Lirnit  Units Dilution _ Batgh __Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.
Purgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m
GRO Cs-C12 ND 50 ug/l l 4102004 10/20/04  1(/20/04 EPA 8015m
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.6% 65-135 " " B "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50  ugl 1 4102003 10/20/04  10/20/04 EPA 82608
Toluene ND 0.50 " * " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " u " " " "
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 " " n " " "
o-Xylene ND 0.50 n " " " “ "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 n " " " " "
Tert-butyl alcohiel ND 10 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 43 1.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d& 100 % 86-115 " " " »
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene Q7.8 %4 86-113 » " " »
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 86-118 " " " "

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

<ED

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the
chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its

entirely.

Ben Beauchaine For John Shepler, Laboratory Director

Page 2of 8




Gribi Associates Project: Dublin Toyota

1350 Hayes St. - Suite C-14 Project Number: [none] Reported:

Benicia CA, 94510 Project Manager: Jim Gribi 10/21/04 16:28
MW-2

T401219-02 (Water)

Reporting : |
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note
SunStar Laboratories, Ine¢.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m

GRO C6-C12 78 30 ugl 1 4102004 10/20/04  10/20/04 EPA 8015m
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 83.2% 635-135 " " " "
Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Benzene ND 0.50 ug 1 4102003 10/20/04  10/20/04 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 i " " " " n
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 i " " " " n
0-Xylene ND 0.50 " " . " “ "
Tert-amyl methyl ether 4.1 2.0 " " " " “ "
Tert-butyl alcohol WD 10 " " " " " ..
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " -
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6700 50 " 50 " " 10/21/04 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 86-115 " * 10/20/04 i
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 97.0% 86-115 " " “ "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 86-118 " " " "
SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the

chain of custody document. This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its

(&ﬁ entirety.

Ben Beauchaine For John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page 3 of 8




Gribi Associates Project: Dublin Toyota

1350 Hayes St. -- Suite C-[4 Project Number: {none] Reported:

Benicia CA, 94510 Project Manager: Jim Gribi 10/21/04 16:28
MW-3

T401219-03 (Water)

Reporting
Analyt Result Limit __Units Dilution _ Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 3015m

GRO Cg-C12 ND 50 ugd 1 4102004 10/20/04  10/20/04 EPA 8015m
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 86.0 % 65-135 " " " "
Vaolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 5260B

Benzene ND 0.50  wugl 1 4102003 10/20/04  10/20/04 EPA 82608
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene . ND 0.50 " " " " " n
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 " " " " " n
o-Xylene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Tert-amyl methyl ether WD 2.0 " " » " " "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 10 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 210 1.0 0 " " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d3 102 % §6-115 " " » "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.0 % 86-115 " . » " "
Surrogate: Dibromofivoromethane 101 % 86-118 " " " "

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the

chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its

(é(—-ﬁ entirety.

Ben Beauchaine For John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page 4 of 8




Gribi Associates
1350 Hayes St. -- Suite C-14
Benicia CA, 94510

Project: Dublin Toyota
Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Jim Gribi

Reported:
10/21/04 16:28

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Reporting Spike  Source MREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4102004 - General Prep VOC-GC
Blank (4102004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04
GRO C6-Cl12 ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 44.0 " 50.0 88.0 63-135
LCS {4102004-B51) Prepared & Analvzed: 10/20/04
GRO C6-Cl2 53500 50 ug/] 3500 100 75-125
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 44.5 " 30.0 §9.0 63-135
Matrix Spike {4102004-¥S1) Source: T401219-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04
GRO C6-Cl2 5290 50 ug/l 5500 ND 96.2 65-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 43.6 * 50.0 87,2 45-135
Matrix Spike Dup (4102004-MSD1) Source: T401219-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04
GRO Cs-C12 5720 50 ug/l 3500 ND 104 65-135 7.81 20
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4o.{ " 0.0 92.2 a3-135

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

<ED

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the
chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its
entirety.

Ben Beauchaine For John Shepler, Laboratory Director

Page 5 of 8




Gribi Associates Project: Dublin Tovota
1350 Hayes St. -- Suite C-14 Project Mumber: [none] Reported:
Benicia CA, 94510 Project Manager: Jim Gribi 10/21/04 16:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4102003 - EPA 5030 GCMS
Blank (4102003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04
Benzene ND 0.50 ug’l
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
m,p-Xylene ND 10 "
o-Xvlene ND 0.50 "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
Tert-butyl alcohal ND 10 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 "
Surragate: Toluene-d& 40.4 " 40.0 161 86-11%
Surragate: 4-Bromofluarabenzene 391 " 40.0 97.8 86-11%
Surragate: Dibromofluaromethane 41.6 " 40.0 104 86-118
LCS (4102003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04
Benzene 117 0.50 ugi 100 117 75-125
Toluene 118 0.50 " 100 118 75-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 40.1 v 40.0 100 86-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 398 ” 40.0 99.5 86-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 40.5 ” 40.0 i 86-118

Matrix Spike {4102003-MS1) Source: T401219-41 Prepared & Analyzed: [0/20/04

Benzene 111 0.50 ugfl 100 ND 1 75-125
Toluene 114 .50 " 100 ND 14 75-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 40.3 " 40.0 10! 86-113
Surrogale: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.7 " 40.0 982 86-115
Surrogale: Dibromofluoromethane 39.4 " 4.0 28.5 86-118

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the

chain of custody document. This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its

LErR entirety.

Ben Beauchaine For John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page 6 of 8




Gribi Associates Project: Dubiin Toyota
1350 Hayes St. -- Suite C-14 Project Number: [none] Reported:
Benicia CA, 94510 Project Manager: Jim Gribi 10/21/04 16:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4102003 - EPA 5030 GCMS
Matrix Spike Dup (4102003-MSD1}) Source: T401219-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04
Benzene 118 0.50 ug/l 100 ND 118 75-125  6.11 20
Toluene 120 0.50 " t00 ND 120 75-125 5.13 20
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 306 " 40.0 29.0 86-115
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 8.4 ” 40.0 96.0 86-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 40.3 " 40.9 101 86-118

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the

chain of custody document. This aralytical report must be reproduced in its

_,grli ehtively.

Ben Beauchaine For John Shepler, Laboratory Director Page 7 of 8




Gribi Associates Project: Dublin Toyota

1350 Hayes St. — Suite C-14

Project Number: [none]

Benicia CA, 94510 Project Manager: Jim Gribi

Reported:

DET
ND

RPD

Notes and Definitions

Analyte DETECTED

- Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

10/21/04 16:28

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the

chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its

(gﬁ entirety,

Ben Beauchaine For John Shepler, Laboratory Director

Page 8 of 8



